
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Regulatory Committee 
 
Wednesday, 18th November, 2020 at 10.30 am - Virtual Meeting  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the last Meeting held on 16 September 
2020   

 

(Pages 1 - 10) 

4. Guidance   (Pages 11 - 34) 

 Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review 
of the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of 
Way and certain Orders to be made under the 
Highways Act 1980 is presented for the information of 
the Committee. 
 

 

5. Progress Report on Previous Committee Items   
 

(Pages 35 - 44) 

6. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation 
Upgrading of part of Footpath Bacup 657 (Heald 
Lane), Weir to Bridleway in connection with the 
application to record a public right of way from 
Heald Lane through Weir Lodges to Office Road, 
Bacup 
File No. 804-603 
   

 

(Pages 45 - 120) 



7. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation 
Addition of Footpath from Wennington Road to 
Home Farm Close, Wray with Botton, Lancaster 
File No. 804-620 
   

 

(Pages 121 - 166) 

8. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation 
Addition of a Footpath along dismantled railway 
from Footpath Read 11 to Martholme Viaduct, north 
of Bridge Heyward Caravan Park, Read 
File No. 804-618   

 

(Pages 167 - 262) 

9. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member's 
intention to raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

10. Date of Next Meeting    

 An extra-ordinary meeting of the Committee will be held 
at 10.30am on Wednesday 2nd December 2020. 
 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Regulatory Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 16th September, 2020 at 10.30 
am- Virtual meeting 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Jimmy Eaton BEM (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

I Brown 
J Cooney 
P Steen 
A Clempson 
L Cox 
 

J Parr 
T Aldridge 
D Howarth 
C Towneley 
B Dawson 
 

1.   Apologies 
 

County Councillor Eaton and County Councillor Towneley paid tribute to County 
Councillor Malcolm Barron and a minute's silence was held. 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
Membership changes 
 
Permanent changes  - County Councillor Ian Brown had been appointed Deputy 
Chair of the Committee. County Councillor Towneley and County Councillor 
Dawson were now permanent members of the Committee and were welcomed to 
the Committee.  
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
County Councillor Towneley declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 6, as she 
was a bridleway officer for her local area (which did not include the area as 
detailed in Item 6). CC Towneley was also a member of the British Horse Society 
and Chair of the National Federation of Bridleway Associations. 
 
3.   Minutes of the last meeting 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2020 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Guidance 

 
A report was presented providing guidance on the law relating to the continuous 
review of the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way and the law 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

and actions taken by the authority in respect of certain Orders to be made under 
the Highways Act 19
[...]
t to the Secretary of State for the 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs and the Authority take a neutral 
stance with respect to its confirmation. 

 
(iii) That provision be included in the Order such that it is also made under 

Section 53A of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to amend the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way in consequence 
of the coming into operation of the extinguishment order. 

 
12.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
13.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting would be held at 10.30am on Wednesday 18 
November 2020. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 9



Page 10



 
 

Regulatory Committee 
Meeting to be held on 18 November 2020 
 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
 
Guidance for the members of the Regulatory Committee 
(Annexes 'A','B' and 'C' refer)  
 
Contact for further information: Jane Turner, 01772 32813, Office of the Chief 
Executive, jane.turner@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review of the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way and the law and actions taken by the authority in 
respect of certain Orders to be made under the Highways Act 1980 is presented for 
the information of the Committee. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to note the current Guidance as set out in the attached 
Annexes and have reference to the relevant sections of it during consideration of 
any reports on the agenda. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
In addition to any advice which may be given at meetings the members of the 
committee are also provided with Guidance on the law in relation to the various types 
of Order which may appear on an agenda. 
 
A copy of the current Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review of the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way is attached as Annex 'A'. 
Guidance on the law relat
[...]
 in numbers of people enjoying the network of 

public rights of way on their doorstep. Since then, several landowners have made 

applications to divert paths that have never been a problem in the past. However, the 

increase in use and concerns about the spread of infection, particularly where paths 

are within close proximity to homes and working environments, has prompted 

discussions about the application process, costs and suitability of proposed 

alternative routes. 

Since January 2020, the county council have received over 30 public path order 

applications and diversion proposal details that are expected to be followed by 

formal applications in the coming months.  

Progress this year so far: 

Event Item Committee Date 

 
Order made, no objections 
received, Order confirmed May 
2020 and advertised. 
 

Investigation into the deletion 
and addition of part of Footpath 
Oswaldtwistle 287 
 

29th January 2020 

Agreement January 2020 Creation agreement under the 
Highways Act 1980 for a public 
bridleway at Dertern Lane, 
Bolton-le-Sands 

29th January 2020 

 

Page 36



 
 

 
Order drafted October 2020 Investigation into what public 

rights existed over a route from 
Keighley Road at Parson Lee 
Farm along Smithy Clough, 
Trawden 

11th March 2020 

Order drafted October 2020 Investigation into the addition of 
a footpath from Footpath Preesall 
1 along the sea embankment and 
ramp to Fluke Hall Lane, Preesall 

11th March 2020 

 
 

 
All Orders drafted September 
2020 

Addition of a number of footpaths 
across the former Ingol golf 
course at Fulwood  

11th March 2020 

Decision notices issued 
September 2020. Unless the 
decision is appealed by the 
applicant the matter is now 
closed. 

Addition of public bridleway from 
Noyna Road to Noyna Hall and 
Moss Houses Road, Foulridge 
(rejected). 

16th September 2020 

 

Page 37



 
 

 
Order  drafted October 2020 Addition of a public footpath 

along a dismantled railway line 
from Strongstry bridge to 
Stubbins Station. 

16th September 2020 

 
Order drafted October 2020 Proposed diversion of part of 

Footpath Trawden 188 at Parson 
Lee Farm, Trawden 

16th September 2020 

Order made October 2020 Proposed extinguishment of part 
of Footpath Rawtenstall 205 from 
Windsor Avenue to Staghills 
Road. 

16th September 2020 

 

Page 38



 
 

 
Enforcement action taken 
January 2020 to remove fences 
that obstructed route. Path now 
open and used.  

Public inquiry held September 
2019 and Order confirmed to 
record Footpath at Elmers 
Green, Skelmersdale. 

13th January 2016 

 
Drainage and surface works in 
2019-20 following earlier 
confirmation of Order. 

Michael Wife Lane (Byway Open 
to All Traffic Ramsbottom 276). 

31st August 2005 

 

 

Page 39



 
 

Public inquiry in January. 
Inspector confirmed the Order 
with modifications. 
Objection received to the 
modification. 

Upgrade footpath to bridleway 
between Cowpe and Rooley 
Moor Road 
  

22nd October 2014 

 

 
Referred to the Planning 
Inspectorate Jan 2020 
Written representations. 
Interim decision June 2020. 

Bridleway from Cockhill Lane 
Foulridge to Castle Road, 
Laneshaw Bridge  

Various Committee 
dates up to 2019 

 

 
Order confirmed and notices 
issued. Obstruction removed. 
Path now open and in use. 

Footpath at Kirkdale Avenue, 
Rawtenstall 

18th September 2019 

 

Page 40



 
 

 
Public Inquiry March 2020. 
Order confirmed Sept 2020. 
Surface maintenance Sept 
2020. 

Bridleway from Edenfield to 
Helmshore Road via Hardsough 
Lane, Irwell Vale and Irongate 
Lane 

6th April 2016 

 
Works completed Sept 2020 
following an older confirmed 
diversion order  

Footpaths around Hey Meadow 
on the Bacup/Rawtenstall 
boundary. 

7th September 2011 

 

Page 41



 
 

 
Order drafted Sept 2020 Diversion of footpaths in 

connection with M6 footbridge 
removal near Nans Nook, Forton 

11th March 2020 

Page 42



 
 

 

 
Works completed following 
confirmed dive
[...]
me to light since that means that the 
evidence is no longer considered sufficient to support bridleway status. However, 
the evidence does support the existence of footpath rights along the route.  
 
Recommendation 
 

(i) That the Regulatory Committee revokes its decision of 13th March 2019 to 
make an order for the addition of a bridleway to the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way. 

 
(ii) That the Regulatory Committee decides to make an order under Section  
53(2)(b) in consequence of events specified in Section 53(3)(b) and/or Section 
53(3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to modify the Definitive Map 
and Statement to record a public footpath along the route A1–B and A2–B–C–D–
E as shown on the Plan at Appendix A. 

 
(iii) That not yet being satisfied that the higher test for confirming the order can 
be met, the matter be returned to Regulatory Committee at a later date to decide 
what stance to take regarding confirmation of the order.  

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



 
 

Background and Advice 
 
The proposed revoking of earlier decision  
 
An application under Schedule 14 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 was 
received for a footpath to be recorded on the Definitive Map and Statement from 
Heald Lane through Weir Lodges to Office Road, Bacup. 
 
The application was considered by the Regulatory Committee at its meeting on 13th 
March 2019. Appendix A refers.  
 
Committee was advised as follows: 
 

 There were some inconsistencies in the user evidence over the line taken on 
the ground but, overall, the user evidence was supportive of 'as of right' use of 
the application route on foot by a large section of the public for the twenty 
year statutory period under consideration. 

 The common law test for dedication of highway could also be satisfied.  

 Whilst the evidence was supportive of a reasonable allegation that a public 
footpath subsists, the evidence also suggested regular use of the route as a 
bridleway.  
[...]
ts of 
Way for a footpath from Heald Lane through Weir Lodges to Office Road, in 
accordance with File Number 804-603. 
 
Recommendation 
 

(i) That the application for the addition to the Definitive Map and Statement of a 
Footpath from Heald Lane through Weir Lodges to Office Road, Bacup in 
accordance with File No. 804-603, be accepted subject to the recording of 
additional rights discovered. 

 
(ii) That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53 (3)(b) 
and/or Section 53 (3)(c)(i) the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add a 
Bridleway from Heald Lane through Weir Lodges to Office Road, Bacup to the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as shown on Committee 
Plan between points A1–B and A2–B–C–D–E. 

 
(iii) That not being satisfied that the higher test for confirming the Order can be 
met, the matter be returned to Regulatory Committee at a later date to decide 
what stance to take regarding confirmation of the Order.  

 

 
Background  
 
An application under Schedule 14 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 has been 
received for a footpath to be recorded on the Definitive Map and Statement of Public 
Rights of Way from Heald Lane through Weir Lodges to Office Road, Bacup and 

Page 51



 
 

shown by a thick dashed line between points A1 – B and A2 – B – C – D – E on the 
Committee Plan. 
 
The county council is required by law to investigate the evidence and make a 
decision based on that evidence as to whether a public right of way exists, and if so 
its status. Section 53(3)(b) and (c) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 set out 
the tests that need to be met when reaching a decision; also current Case Law 
needs to be applied.  
 
An order will only be made to add a public right of way to the Definitive Map and 
Statement if the evidence shows that: 

 A right of way “subsists” or is “reasonably alleged to subsist” 
 
An order for adding a way to or upgrading a way shown on the Definitive Map and 
State
[...]
 C has been in 
the registered ownership of Wray Parish Council (the applicants) since 2010. 
 
Summary 
 
No map and documentary evidence supporting the existence or use of the 
application route prior to the 1960s has been found. 
 
The application route existed in the 1960s - as evidenced by the aerial photograph 
from that time - as part of a longer access road providing direct access to Home 
Farm.  
 
A Grant of Deed dated 1970 relates to private access along the application route to 
gain access to a school field and a supplementary agreement dated 1995 diverted 
this private right to the route now forming part of Home Farm Close. The 1995 plan 
indicates that pedestrian access was to be retained at point A and both the 1970 and 
1995 plans indicate that access may have been possible along the application route 
during that time although neither agreement conveyed public rights of access on 
foot. 
 
The application route is clearly shown as part of the access road referred to in the 
1970 grant on the OS map published in 1973 and access appears to have continued 
beyond point C through Home Farm out to Main Street. 
  
When residential properties were built on the farm site in the late 1990s then the 
original farm access track was re-routed to the alignment of Home Farm Close which 
was constructed as part of the development and included use of the private access 
road constructed following the private agreement made by Mrs Holt and the county 
council. The original access from point A was retained as a pedestrian link – as 
clearly specified in the grant of planning permission for the construction of 32 
Wennington Road dated 1999 – and appears to have been accessible until its use 
was challenged in 2019. 
 
Head of Service – Legal and Democratic Services Observations 
 
Information from the Applicant 
 
In addition to the documentary evidence already presented four user evidence forms 
were submitted in support of the application, this user evidence is s
[...]
 off the track into adjacent fields 
and pedestrian access from the caravan park onto the dismantled railway (and 
application route). 
 
Midway between point B and point C the track became less visible and it was noted 
that it did not appear to be used regularly by vehicles. It passed through trees along 
a 4-5 metre wide track to continue to point C where further signage stating that the 
land was private was evident. 
 
At point C the application route meets the north eastern end of the Martholme 
Viaduct where in 2004 it was reported that there was a barricade of trees and 
bushes placed across the end of the structure and an excavated trench to a depth of 
approximately 1 metre. It was noted at that time that it was possible to climb over the 
trees and that there were three points where people may have crossed this feature 
to gain access onto the viaduct. 
 
Details of previous application for a footpath along the same route 
 
In 2002 the county council received an application to add this same route to the 
Definitive Map and Statement based on user evidence. At that time the application 
also included claimed use of the route across the Martholme railway viaduct 
(continuing south west from point C) to link to its junction with land owned by the 
county council on which there was (and still is) a concessionary bridleway along a 
former railway line. 
 
The application was rejected by the county council's Regulatory Committee meeting 
held on 15th September 2004 with further information considered at its meeting on 
14th November 2004. Both reports are included as Appendix A to this Committee 
Report.  
 
Further to the Regulatory Committee rejecting the 2002 application the applicant 
appealed the decision to The Government Office for the North West.  
 

Page 170



 
 

The Government Office considered the evidence submitted in support of the 
application and issued a decision letter dated 25 April 2005 (Appendix B to this 
report). The Secretary of State dismissed the appeal stating that they did not 
propose to direct the county council to make a Modification Order because based on 
the evidence before them they did not believe, on balance of probability that a public 
footpath existed or was reasonably alleged to exist over the claimed route. 
 
This new application to be considered in 2020 relates to most – but not all - of the 
route considered in 2004-2005. 
 
The original application was made based on user evidence from the 1960s when the 
railway ceased to exist until late in 2001 when the county council erected a secure 
fence at the viaduct. This new application is also based on user evidence prior to 
2001 with some additional supporting map and documentary evidence. 
 
The objectors to the original 2002 application stated that there was no public right of 
way along the route and that since the closure of the railway barriers and gates had 
been in place at various locations along the route and signs erected stating that it 
was private. 
 
Specific reference was made to a challenge being made to the use of the route by a 
gate being locked at the viaduct in 1993 and then a substantial fence being erected 
at the viaduct in 2001. Neither of these structures were located on the application 
route to be considered in this report although their relevance will be assessed in the 
section headed Legal and Democratic Services observations. 
 
In addition, in refusing the original application in 2004 it was reported that there was 
some suggestion of a barrier at 'the Read end' of the application route (point B on 
the current application route) and an argument put forward by the objectors that 
whilst barriers and signs erected along the route did not prevent access they argued 
strongly that they indicated an unwillingness on the part of the landowners to 
dedicate the route as a public right of way. 
 
In 2020 a new application was submitted for a route commencing at a point on 
Footpath Read 11 (point A on

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Regulatory Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 18th November, 2020 at 10.30 
am - Virtual Meeting 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Jimmy Eaton BEM (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

I Brown 
J Cooney 
P Steen 
J Marsh 
A Clempson 
 

L Cox 
J Parr 
T Aldridge 
C Towneley 
B Dawson MBE 
 

1.   Apologies 
 

Apologies were received from County Councillor David Howarth. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
County Councillor Eaton and County Councillor Steen declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in Item 6 as the application route was in their electoral divisions. 
 
County Councillor Towneley declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 8 as she 
was a member of the Martholme Greenway Group. Councillor Towneley 
confirmed that she had not been involved in the preparation and submission of 
the application. 
 
3.   Minutes of the last Meeting held on 16 September 2020 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2020 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Guidance 

 
A report was presented providing guidance on the law relating to the continuous 
review of the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way and the law 
and actions taken by the authority in respect of certain Orders to be made under 
the Highways Act 1980. 
 
Resolved: That the Guidance as set out in Annexes 'A', 'B' and 'C' of the report 
presented, be noted. 
 
 



 

2 
 

5.   Progress Report on Previous Committee Items 
 

A report was presented on progress made since January 2020, in relation to 
matters previously decided by the Committee. 
 
Updates of individual matters were reported as follows: 
 

 Deletion and Addition of part of Footpath Oswaldtwistle 287 – Definitive 
Map and Statement now corrected. 

 Creation of Bridleway at Dertern Lane, Bolton-le-Sands – creation 
agreement implemented. 

 Keighley Road at Parson Lee Farm along Smithy Clough, Trawden – 
Definitive Map Modification Order drafted. 

 Addition of Footpath from Footpath Preesall 1 along the sea embankment 
and ramp to Fluke Hall Lane, Preesall – Definitive Map Modification Order 
drafted. 

 Addition of a number of Footpaths across the Former Ingol Golf Course, 
Preston – Definitive Map Modification Orders drafted. 

 Addition of Public Bridleway, Noyna Hall, Foulridge, Pendle – decision 
notified, no further action unless decision is appealed. 

 Addition of public footpath from Strongstry Bridge to Stubbins Station – 
Definitive Map Modification Order drafted. 

 Proposed diversion of part of Footpath Trawden 188 at Parson Lee Farm, 
Trawden – Public Path Diversion Order drafted. 

 Proposed extinguishment of part of Footpath Rawtenstall 205 from 
Windsor Avenue to Staghills Road – Public Path Extinguishment Order 
made. 

 Elmers Green, Skelmersdale – footpath now open and usable, following 
enforcement action by Public Rights of Way team. 

 Michael Wife Lane, Byway Open to All Traffic Ramsbottom 276 – drainage 
and surface works carried out on the route. 

 Upgrade footpath to bridleway between Cowpe and Rooley Moor Road – 
Definitive Map Modification Order confirmed with modifications by 
Inspector - objection to the modified Order received. 

 Bridleway from Cockhill Lane, Foulridge to Castle Road, Laneshaw Bridge 
– interim decision made by Planning Inspectorate. 

 Footpath at Kirkdale Avenue, Rawtenstall – Definitive Map Modification 
Order confirmed, path now open and usable. 

 Hardsough Lane, Irwell Vale – Definitive Map Modification Order 
confirmed to record bridleway; some enforcement still needed in removing 
minor obstruction. 

 Diversion of Footpaths around Hey Meadow, Bacup/Rossendale boundary 
– works completed. 

 Diversion of Footpaths near Nans Nook, Forton – Public Path Diversion 
Order drafted. 

 Diversion of Footpaths at Simfield Farm, Slaidburn – Public Path Diversion 
Order confirmed and works completed. 



 

3 
 

 Diversion order – land to rear of Anderton Close and Hardman Close, 
Cowpe, near Bacup – Public Path Diversion Order confirmed and works 
completed. 

 Diversion of Footpath at Cockle Hill, Over Kellet – Public Path Diversion 
Order confirmed, works ongoing. 

 Diversion of Footpath at Watson Laithe Farm, Hapton, Burnley – Public 
Path Diversion Order confirmed. 
 

It was also reported that, since January 2020: 
 

 44 new applications to amend the Definitive Map and Statement had been 
received and a high number of enquiries in relation to future applications; 

 An increase in enquiries regarding applications for Highways Act 
diversions, creation and extinguishment had been received; 

 Over 30 public path order applications and diversion proposal details had 
been received which were expected to be followed by formal applications 
in the coming months. 

 
Resolved: That the update on progress made in relation to matters previously 
considered by Committee, be noted. 
 
6.   Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 

Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation 
Upgrading of part of Footpath Bacup 657 (Heald Lane), Weir to 
Bridleway in connection with the application to record a public right 
of way from Heald Lane through Weir Lodges to Office Road, Bacup 
File No. 804-603 
 
 

In March 2019, Committee had considered a report on an application which had 
been received under Schedule 14 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, for a 
footpath to be recorded on the Definitive Map and Statement from Heald Lane 
through Weir Lodges to Office Road, Bacup.  
 
Committee had resolved: 
 

(i) That the application for the addition to the Definitive Map and 
Statement of a Footpath from Heald Lane through Weir Lodges to 
Office Road, Bacup in accordance with File No. 804-603, be 
accepted subject to the recording of additional rights discovered. 
 

(ii) That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 
53 (3)(b) and/or Section 53 (3)(c)(i) the Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981 to add a Bridleway from Heald Lane through Weir Lodges to 
Office Road, Bacup to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public 
Rights of Way as shown on Committee Plan between points A1–B 
and A2–B–C–D–E. 

 



 

4 
 

(iii) That being satisfied that the higher test for confirming the Order can 
be met, the matter be returned to Regulatory Committee at a later 
date to decide what stance to take regarding confirmation of the 
Order. 

 
It was reported that, to date, the order to record the application route as a 
bridleway had not been made. Due to issues in linking this bridleway to another 
existing bridleway, which officers had discovered when drafting the order, more 
detailed information had been gathered, specifically in relation to the public's 
historical use of the application route as a bridleway. 
 
Following consideration of this information, officers consider that horse use of the 
application route was insufficient to support the finding that a bridleway could be 
reasonably alleged to have come into existence in law and that horse use may, 
on balance, only be trivial and sporadic. Officers were therefore recommending 
that the original decision in March 2019 be revoked and that an order be made to 
record the route as a footpath. 
 
After a discussion, it was proposed and seconded: 
 

"That the Committee defer a decision on this matter and for officers to 
investigate further as to whether the confirmation test can be satisfied." 

 
On being put to the vote the Motion was Carried. It was therefore: 
  
Resolved:  That the Committee defer consideration of this matter and for officers 
to investigate further as to whether the confirmation test can be satisfied. 
 
7.   Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 

Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation 
Addition of Footpath from Wennington Road to Home Farm Close, 
Wray with Botton, Lancaster 
File No. 804-620 
 
 

A report was presented on an application for the addition of a footpath from 
Wennington Road to Home Farm Close, Wray with Botton, on the Definitive Map 
and Statement of Public Rights of Way, as shown on the Committee plan 
attached to the agenda papers, between points A-B-C. 
 
A typing error was pointed out to Committee on page 137 under 'Investigating 
Officer's comments which should have read ' The application route existed in the 
1970's …..' and not the 1960's. 
 
It was reported that the land crossed by the application route between point A 
and point B had been in the registered ownership of the owners of 32 
Wennington Road since 2010. The land crossed by the application route between 
point B and point C had been in the registered ownership of Wray Parish Council 
(the applicants) since 2010. 



 

5 
 

 
A variety of maps, plans and other documents had been examined, in addition to 
user evidence forms, to discover when the route came into being, and to try to 
determine what its status may be. 
 
The Committee noted that the owners of 32 Wennington Road had objected to 
the application and details of the objections were provided in the report. 
 
The application route existed in the 1960's – as evidenced by the aerial 
photograph from that time – as part of a longer access road providing direct 
access to Home Farm. In addition, the application route was clearly shown on the 
Ordnance Survey map published in 1973, as part of the access road referred to 
in the 1970 Grant of Deed, and access appeared to have continued beyond point 
C, through Home Farm out to Main Street. 
 
When residential properties were built on the farm site in the late 1990s, the 
original farm access track was re-routed to the alignment of Home Farm Close 
which was constructed as part of the development and included use of the private 
access road constructed following the private agreement made by Mrs Holt and 
the county council. The original access from point A was retained as a pedestrian 
link – as clearly specified in the grant of planning permission for the construction 
of 32 Wennington Road dated 1999 – and appears to have been accessible until 
its use was challenged in 2019. 
 
Details of the evidence examined both in support of, and against, the making of 
an Order were provided to Committee. 
 
Taking all of the evidence into account, the Committee were advised, on balance, 
that they may consider the provisions of Section 31 of the Highways Act 1980 
could be satisfied. In addition, or in the alternative, Committee were advised they 
may also consider it could be reasonably alleged that there was sufficient 
evidence from which to infer dedication of a public footpath at common law. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the application for the addition of a Footpath from Wennington Road  
to Home Farm Close, Wray with Botton, in accordance with File No. 804-620, 
be accepted. 

 
(ii) That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53 (3)(b)  
and/or Section 53 (3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add a 
Footpath from Wennington Road to Home Farm Close, Wray with Botton on 
the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as shown on 
Committee Plan between points A-B-C. 

 
(iii) That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met the  
Order be promoted to confirmation. 

 
 



 

6 
 

8.   Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation 
Addition of a Footpath along dismantled railway from Footpath Read 
11 to Martholme Viaduct, north of Bridge Heyward Caravan Park, 
Read 
File No. 804-618 
 

A report was presented on an application for the addition of a public footpath 
along the dismantled railway from Footpath Read 11 to Martholme Viaduct, north 
of Bridge Heyward Caravan Park, Read as shown on the Committee plan 
attached to the agenda papers between points A-B-C. 
 
David Goode informed the Committee that the county council had been asked by 
the applicant's supporters to defer this item. The county council has declined to 
do this as it is imperative that the authority maintains a neutral position on these 
matters. The county council does not have a view on these matters as they are 
all driven by evidence. When the county council receives a request to defer, and 
evidence within a report is deemed to be incorrect, then deferment may need to 
take place. However, in this case, following detailed examination of the evidence 
from both sides, the county council has found that there was not enough 
evidence to affect the recommendation that the application be not accepted. 
 
The Committee were also informed that anyone who is aggrieved by the decision 
made would have a right of appeal or could object to the order; the decision 
whether to confirm any order would be made by the Planning Inspector as an 
independent arbiter.  
 
In 2002, the county council had received an application to add this same route to 
the Definitive Map and Statement based on user evidence. At that time, the 
application also included claimed use of the route across the Martholme railway 
viaduct (continuing south west from point C) to link to its junction with land owned 
by the county council on which there was (and still is) a concessionary bridleway 
along a former railway line. 
 
The application had been rejected by the Regulatory Committee at its meeting on 
15th September 2004 with further information considered at its meeting on 14th 
November 2004. Both reports had been included as an appendix to this report.  
 
The applicant had subsequently appealed the decision to The Government Office 
for the North West who had considered the evidence submitted in support of the 
application and had issued a decision letter dated 25 April 2005. The Secretary of 
State had dismissed the appeal stating that they did not propose to direct the 
county council to make a Modification Order because, based on the evidence 
before them they did not believe, on balance of probability, that a public footpath 
subsisted or was reasonably alleged to subsist over the application route. 
 
This new application to be considered related to most – but not all - of the route 
considered in 2004-2005. 
 



 

7 
 

The original application had been made based on user evidence from the 1960s 
when the railway ceased to exist until late in 2001 when the county council 
erected a secure fence at the viaduct. This new application was also based on 
user evidence prior to 2001 with some additional supporting map and 
documentary evidence. 
 
Officers answered questions from Members on the report. 
 
Details of the evidence examined both in support of, and against, making an 
Order were provided to Committee. 
 
It was suggested to Committee that, taking all the relevant evidence into account, 
on balance, dedication could not be inferred under common law nor deemed 
under Section 31 Highways Act 1980, nor could a public right of way on the 
application route be reasonably alleged to subsist. 
 

Resolved: That the application for the addition to the Definitive Map and 

Statement of Public Rights of Way of a public footpath from the junction with 
Footpath Read 11 along the dismantled railway to Martholme Viaduct, in 
accordance with File No. 804-618, be not accepted. 
 
9.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
10.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting would be held at 10.30am on Wednesday 2nd 
December 2020. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


